consumer. To ensure a robust assessment of the product, this Price Scenario is simulated with 100 hypothetical account
holders, with the average value used to calculate the Price Score.

Interest Earned Scenario:
The following scenarios are used to calculate the interest component of the Net Benefit/Net Cost:

Profile Term Description

High Transactor 1mth Interest earned on the balance in each scenario, considering only the base
interest rate.

Low Transactor 1mth Interest earned on the balance in each scenario, considering only the base
interest rate.

Electronic Transactor 1mth Interest earned on the balance in each scenario, considering only the base
interest rate.

Business Saver 12mths Interest earned on the balance in each scenario, considering the base interest
rate and any promotional rate that may be available to the account.

Business Cash Manager 12mths Interest earned on the balance in each scenario, considering the base interest
rate and any promotional rate that may be available to the account.

Transaction Scenario:
The following scenarios are used to calculate the fees and charges component of the Net Benefit/Net Cost:

 High
Transactor

Low
Transactor

Electronic
Transactor

Business
Saver

Business Cash
Manager

Average no. of transactions 100 40 100 10 15
Average Balance $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $50,000 $50,000
Average Deposit $100,000 $20,000 $100,000 $5,000 $10,000

ATM withdrawal own network 5% 5% 5% - 5%
Branch cash withdrawal 5% 5% - - 5%

Branch cash deposit 10% 7% - - 5%
Cheque withdrawal 5% 5% - - 5%

Cheque deposit 5% 5% - - 5%
Direct debit 8% 8% 5% - 5%
Direct credit 27% 22% 25% - 25%
Points of Sale 5% 8% 10% - 10%

Internet Transaction (Same Institution) 5% 10% 15% 100% 10%
Internet Transaction (Other Institution) 25% 25% 40% - 25%

The fees and charges are deducted from the interest earned for each hypothetical consumer to give a net cost or net
benefit. The average net cost or benefit across the 100 hypothetical consumers is then used to determine the Pricing Score,
with the most favourable net cost/benefit being awarded the maximum score.

Pricing Scenario
(Dollar Value) Interest Earned

Account Keeping and
Transaction Fees

equals minus

Average of
100 Scenarios

Price Score

In
de

xe
d

4

Business Savings & Transaction Account Star Ratings Australia – Methodology

Feature Score

The Feature score is broken up into three components: Product Features, Coverage and Online Banking. The breakdown of